HARTZELL PROPELLER INC.
SERVICE BULLETIN
TRANSMITTAL SHEET
HC-SB-61-269
Propeller - Hub Inspection
September 28, 2006
This page transmits Revision 2 to Service Bulletin HC-SB-61-269.
 • Original Issue, dated Apr 18/05

replacement spinner bulkhead part numbers.
 Previous Hub  Current Hub
 Part Number Keyword Part Number
 D-2201-2 Hub Unit D-6522-1
 D-2201-2R Hub Unit D-6522-1R
 C-2201-3 Hub Unit D-6529-1
 D-2201-16 Hub Unit D-6522-1
 D-2201-17 Hub Unit D-6529-1
 D-2477-3 Hub Unit D-6564-1
 D-4214 Hub Unit D-6557-2
 D-4214-5 Hub Unit D-6558-2
 D-4214-7 Hub Unit D-6557-1
B. Special Tooling
(1) Eddy Current Instrument is required. Refer to Hartzell Standard Practices
Manual 202A (61-01-02) for details.
3. Accomplishment Instructions
A. Hub Inspection
(1) Inspection of the fillet radii on the (front) cylinder half of the propeller hub may
be performed "on-wing" without removing the propeller from the engine.
(2) This inspection must be accomplished by qualified personnel at an
appropriately licensed propeller repair facility or certificated aircraft mechanic
with an eddy current qualification in accordance with Hartzell Standard
Practices Manual 202A (61-01-02).
(3) If inspection is performed during propeller overhaul or if the propeller has been
removed from the aircraft and disassembled, both halves of the hub are to be
inspected in accordance with Hartzell Standard Practices Manual 202A
(61-01-02).
HARTZELL PROPELLER INC.
SERVICE BULLETIN
HC-SB-61-269
Propeller - Hub Inspection
HC-SB-61-269
Page 9 of 12
Apr 18/05
Revision 2, dated Sep 28/06
(4) On-Wing Inspection Procedure:
(a) For propellers models ( )HC-( )2Y( )-2( ) with counterweighted propeller
blades, perform engine run and shut down with propeller blades in the
feathered position. This will position the blade counterweights to provide
maximum exposure of the forward hub half fillet radius area.
WARNING 1: DO NOT USE BLADE PADDLES TO FEATHER THE
PROPELLER. IT IS POSSIBLE FOR EXCESSIVE LOADS
TO BE APPLIED WITH BLADE PADDLES AND RESULT IN
HIDDEN DAMAGE TO THE PITCH CHANGE MECHANISM.
WARNING 2: CARE MUST BE TAKEN TO UNFEATHER THE PROPELLER
IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3.(A).(4).
NOTE: All ( )HC-( )2Y( )-1( ) and some ( )HC-( )2Y( )-2( ) series propellers do
not have blade counterweights and therefore do not require special
positioning of blades before inspection.
(b) Remove spinner dome in accordance with Hartzell Propeller Owner's
Manual 115N (61-00-15) or 145 (61-00-45) as applicable.
(c) For propeller models ( )HC-( )2Y( )-4( ) with counterweighted propeller
blades (used on aerobatic aircraft), manually turn blades from high to low
pitch to move the counterweight away from the inspection area (there is
no pitch return spring in these propellers and the blades can be turned
manually without the use of blade paddles).  This will position the blade
counterweights to provide maximum exposure to the forward hub half fillet
radius area.
CAUTION: BALANCE WEIGHTS MUST BE RETURNED TO THE SAME
LOCATION ON THE HUB FROM WHICH THEY WERE
REMOVED.
(d) Remove balance weights and make note of location as necessary.
NOTE: ( )HC-( )2Y( )-(2)( ) propellers with balance weights installed
may require removal from the aircraft for disassembly to allow
removal of the balance weights behind counterweights.

1. Pricing Information
 Previous Hub Current Hub  2006
 Part Number Part Number Keyword List Price
 D-2201-2 D-6522-1 Hub Unit $2,725.00
 D-2201-2R D-6522-1R Hub Unit $2,873.00
 D-2201-3 D-6529-1 Hub Unit $2,732.00
 D-2201-16 D-6522-1 Hub Unit $2,725.00
 D-2201-17 D-6529-1 Hub Unit $2,732.00
 D-2477-3 D-6564-1 Hub Unit $3,678.00
 D-4214 D-6557-2 Hub Unit $3,622.00
 D-4214-5 D-6558-2 Hub Unit $3,581.00
 D-4214-7 D-6557-1 Hub Unit $3.151.00
NOTE 1: Hub list prices are provided as information only. Refer to paragraph 4.,
Special Replacement Program, in this appendix, for instructions regarding
replacement hubs.
2. Availability/Lead Time
A sufficient quantity of replacement hubs are being produced to allow replacement of all
affected hubs within the specified compliance period.
3. Price/Lead Time Validity
List prices are current at time of publication and subject to change.
© 2005, 2006 - Hartzell Propeller Inc. - All rights reserved
 HC-SBA-61-269
 Page 2 of 8
HARTZELL PROPELLER INC.
SERVICE BULLETIN APPENDIX
HC-SBA-61-269
Propeller - Hub Inspection
Propeller Model:      ( )HC-( )2Y( )-( ) Document No.    HC-SB-61-269  Revision 2
Component Part Number: Various   Date of Issue: April 18/05  Rev. Date:  Sep 28/06
4. Special Pricing Program
A. Hartzell will allow purchase of a "B" suffix serial number hub at a 50 percent discount
off list price when the propeller is overhauled in accordance with the recommended
overhaul intervals (calendar and operating hours) as specified in Hartzell Service
Letter  HC-SL-61-61Y.
(1) An affected propeller that has been overhauled previously in accordance with
Hartzell Service Letter HC-SL-61-61( ) is eligible for a specially priced hub until
next recommended overhaul.  To qualify, the following documentation must be
submitted to Hartzell:
(a) Copy of maintenance release tag, FAA Form 8130-3 or JAA Form 1
indicating current propeller overhaul or a copy of applicable log book
pages which must include date, TSN and specify that current propeller
overhaul was performed.
(b) Copy of applicable log book pages which must include date, TSN and
showing that a previous propeller overhaul was performed in accordance
with Hartzell Service Letter HC-SL-61-61( ).
(c) A completed Service Bulletin Compliance Form (located on page 7 of this
Appendix).
(d) Facility overhauling the propeller assembly must retire the unserviceable
hub from service in accordance with Hartzell Standard Practices Manual
202A (61-01-02).
(2) An affected propeller that has not been overhauled previously in accordance
with Hartzell Service Letter HC-SL-61-61( ), is eligible for a specially priced
hub if an overhaul is performed before September 30, 2007.  To qualify, the
following documentation must be submitted to Hartzell:
(a) Copy of maintenance release tag, FAA Form 8130-3 or JAA Form 1
indicating current propeller overhaul.
(b) A completed Service Bulletin Compliance Form (located on page 7 of this
Appendix).
HARTZELL PROPELLER INC.
SERVICE BULLETIN APPENDIX
HC-SBA-61-269
Propeller - Hub Inspection